

(Bill No. 160529)

#### AN ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Commissioner of Public Property, on behalf of the City, to accept title to all or a portion of the parcels of land commonly known as 1035-37 South 6th Street and 1028-32 South Fairhill Street; and amending Chapter 15-200 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Fairmount Park System," to include such properties among the areas designated as part of the Fairmount Park System; all under certain terms and conditions.

#### THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. The Commissioner of Public Property is hereby authorized, on behalf of the City, to accept title to all or a portion of the parcels of land commonly known as 1035-37 South 6th Street and 1028-32 South Fairhill Street; (collectively the "South 6th Street Garden"), and the Commissioner of Public Property and the Commissioner of Parks and Recreation are authorized to execute all other documents necessary or appropriate for the purpose of accepting title to South 6th Street Garden.

SECTION 2. The City Solicitor is hereby authorized to include such provisions in the deed(s) conveying title or other documents necessary or appropriate for the purpose of accepting title that the City Solicitor deems necessary or prudent to protect the interests of the City.

SECTION 3. Chapter 15-200 of The Philadelphia Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### CHAPTER 15-200. FAIRMOUNT PARK SYSTEM.

§15-201. Jurisdictional Areas.

The following areas are part of the Fairmount Park System and shall be under the care and jurisdiction of the Department of Parks and Recreation:

\* \* \* "South 6th Street Garden", and other areas which by ordinance have been or will be designated as part of that System.

\* \*

RI	H	NO	160529	continu	امما
ы	LL	NO.	160529	contini	Jea

**Certified Copy** 

SECTION 4. Section 3 of this Ordinance shall not take effect until the City has taken title to South 6th Street Garden. The remainder of this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

Explanation:		

Italics indicate new matter added.

BILL NO. 160529 continued	Certified Copy

BILL NO. 160529 continued

**Certified Copy** 

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Bill, Passed by the City Council on June 16, 2016. The Bill was Signed by the Mayor on September 6, 2016.

Michael A. Decker

Michael a Decker

Chief Clerk of the City Council